F-422

•	187556	06/1:1/2012	T-632 P.01/07
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 7/31/2008)		United States I	Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION			
To the Director of the U.S. Peters and Trade			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: F			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): CDL ENTERPRISES, LTD.		and address of receiving	
ODE ENTERPRISES, LID.	•	names, addresses, or citizens	1.71 664
	Name:_	TUCKER-ROCKY CORPOR	ATION, INC.
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address		
General Partnership Limited Partnership			
Corporation- State: CALIFORNIA		Address: 103 FOULK ROAD.	, SUITE 202
Other		LMINGTON	111
Citizenship (see guidelines)		ELAWARE	
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes	Ricki property	USA	
		ciation Citizenship	***************************************
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):	Gene	ral Partnership Citizenship	
Execution Date(s) MAY 15, 2012	Limite	ed Parnership Citizenship	and the state of t
✓ Assignment	[ Corpo	oration Citizenship DELAW	ARE
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee	Citizenship is not domiciled in the United	States a domestic
Other	representati	ive designation is attached.	L Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) a	nd identificat	ions must be a separate docu	Trademark
A. Trademark Application No.(5)	≓. Iradema	ark Registration No.(s)	riameinaik.
	1803260 an	d 3953245	
C. Identification or Description of Trademost(s) (and Tile		Additional sheet(s) attached	? Yes V No
<ul> <li>C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin T-BAGS and T-BAGS and design</li> </ul>	ig Date if Appli	ication or Registration Nur	nber is unknown)
<ol><li>Name &amp; address of party to whom correspondence</li></ol>	6. Total nu	Imber of applications an	4
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>KAY LYN SCHWARTZ</u>	registrat	ions involved:	2
nternal Address 3000 THANKSGIVING TOWER			
MANUAL TOWER	·	(37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41	The second secon
Stroot Addresse 160sE N OTOGET		nonzed to be charged by c	
Street Address: 1601ELM.STREET		nonzed to be charged to do	eposit account
City_DALLAS	•		,
		Information:	
State <u>TEXAS</u> Zip <u>75201-4761</u> Phone Number: <u>214-999-4702</u>	a. Credit	Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
ax Number: 214-999-3623	b. Depos	sit Account Number 07-01	727
mail Address: IP@GARDERE.COM		rized User Name <u>KAY LYN</u>	W. D
. Signature:		1901 E10	
Signature		<u> </u>	- 12 Date
المدنية المعاديدين المتالية			LIMITA

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to.
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

KAY LYN SCHWARTZ

Name of Person Signing

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0868** 

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (heremafter "Assignment") effective as of 12:01 a.m. May 25, 2012 (the "Effective Date") is by and between CDL ENTERPRISES, LTD., a California corporation having an address of 1431 Sea Ridge Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and TUCKER-ROCKY CORPORATION, INC., a Delaware corporation having an address of 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202, Wilmington, Delaware 19803 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations set forth in EXHIBIT A incorporated herein by reference, together with all goodwill associated therewith (hereinafter the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of 5-4-2012 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee purchased from Assignor various assets, including the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the purpose of this document is to memorialize the asset purchase of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee, in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign Patent and Trademark offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the foregoing premises, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does assign and transfer to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the respective Trademarks, including, but not limited to, the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement of the Trademarks, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor and Assignee shall execute and deliver all such further instruments, assignments, assurances and other documents, and perform such other acts, as may reasonably be required to more fully assign and convey to and vest in Assignee all rights in and to the

1

	ANT STATEMENT	GOVERNMENT COD
<ul> <li>✓ See Attached Document (Notary to complete See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be)</li> </ul>	ross out lines 1-6 below) se completed only by docum	nent signer[s], <i>not</i> Notary)
3		
2		
3		
4		
6		
Signature of Document Signer No 1	Signature of D	ocument Signer No. 2 (# any)
State of California	Subscribed and swor	n to (or attirmed) betore m
County of ORANGE	on this <u>/-5</u> day o	MAY 20/2- Monin 20/2- Yest  DUET ASSIGNAR  PROFESSIONAL  ASSISTER PURES, LTD  assis of satisfactory evidence
	proved to me on the b	DVETI ASSIGNAR DC EXTERPOXES, LTD asis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person who	appeared before me (.) (,
MICHAEL ANDREW RAMIREZ		erne of Signer
Commission # 1918520 Notary Public - California Orange County	to be the person	asis of satisfactory evidence no appeared before me.
My Comm. Expires Dec 24, 2014 Place Notary Seal Above	Signature	MUSATURE OF NOTARY PUDIC
	PTIONAL —	$\bigcirc$
Though the information below is not required by law, to persons relying on the document and could preve and reattachment of this form to another	it may prove valuable Top of t	RIGHT HUMBPRINT OF SIGNER #2 Top of thumb here
urther Description of Any Aπached Docum	1 mar 1 m	
ocument Date: MAY 25, 2012 Num	55/6// <i>MEN</i> 7	
gner(s) Other Than Named Above:NO77		

as so to matically notary association . National notary or8 - 1-800-n2 NOTARY (1-800-876-685)

ITOM #5910

Trademarks as provided herein, including the re-execution of any document required for recordation purposes.

Assignor and Assignee may execute multiple originals of this Assignment. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

	ASSIGNOR:
	CDL ENTERPRISES, LTD.
Date:	Printed Name:
THE STATE OF	§
COUNTY OF	§ § §
1.11	ned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared _, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument and ack purposes and consideration therein ex	cnowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the pressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HA	ND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this day of
[SEAL]	
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF

ASSIGNEE:

TUCKER-ROCKY CORPORATION, INC.

Date: 5/30/2012

Printed Name: J.A. Cach
Title: President

THE STATE OF Indian §
COUNTY OF Marion §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 30 day of

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF

DONNA J. GRAHAM
Notary Pupile, Stress of Indiana
Deserborn County
My Contribution Expires
February 01, 2016

## **EXHIBIT A**

## US Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION No.	Pegistration Date
T-BAGS	US	1803260	November 9, 1993
THAT	US	3953245	May 3, 2011

## Foreign Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION DATE
T-BAGS	Australia	1177251	November 4, 2009
T-BAGS	Canada	TMA566879	September 4, 2002
ATTENCE.	Canada	TMA800375	June 21, 2011
T-BAGS	China	5485520	September 7, 2009
VEAGS/	China	5485521	January 14, 201!
T-BAGS	CTM	001838598	October 22, 2001
CTM 005857594		005857594	August 4, 2010

A-l

DALLAS 2319418v I

**RECORDED: 06/11/2012** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0873**